RESOLUTION NO. 2007-50

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY ENGINEER TO CALL FOR BIDS FOR THE ELK GROVE BOULEVARD MEDIAN IMPROVEMENTS AND ELK GROVE BOULEVARD FRONTAGE IMPROVEMENTS PROJECTS

WHEREAS, the street improvements on Elk Grove Boulevard will enhance safety and convenience for pedestrian and vehicular traffic and make aesthetic improvements to the medians; and

WHEREAS, Elk Grove Boulevard Median Improvements east of Foulks Ranch Drive, Elk Grove Boulevard landscaping from Laguna Lake Way to Foulks Ranch Drive, and the Elk Grove Boulevard Widening Improvements are being combined for bidding to a single project in order to seek more competitive bids; and

WHEREAS, all costs associated with the project, as combined into a single project, will be funded by the Elk Grove Roadway Fee, Laguna Area Community Facilities District, and Community Facilities District 2002-1; and

WHEREAS, even though the three projects are being combined, funding from the Elk Grove Roadway Fee and the above-referenced Community Facilities Districts will not be used to fund ineligible components of the other parts of the project and therefore only eligible revenue sources will fund eligible project segments.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Engineer to call for bids for the Elk Grove Boulevard Median Improvements and Elk Grove Boulevard Frontage Improvements Projects.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 28th day of February 2007.

JAMES COOPER, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

PEGGY E LICKSON CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ANTHONY B. MANZANETTI, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2007-50

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on February 28, 2007 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Cooper, Leary, Davis, Scherman

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: Hume

Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California